

No. 22-386

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STUART IVANHOE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JAMES AND GLENYS DONAHUE, AND THE STATE OF WEST  
DAKOTA,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE RESPONDENTS**

---

*Counsel for Respondent  
Team 5*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I.    Factual Background.....	1
II.   Procedural Background.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    ICWA IMPERMISSIBLY EXCEEDS CONGRESS’S ARTICLE I AUTHORITY.....	6
A. Both the Placement Preference and Recordkeeping Provisions of ICWA Exceed Congress’s Article I Authority.....	6
B. Both the Placement Preference and Recordkeeping Provisions of ICWA Violate the Anticommandeering Doctrine Under the Tenth Amendment.....	8
II.   ICWA’S CLASSIFICATIONS VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT BY RACIALLY CLASSIFYING INDIANS AND FAILING TO MEET STRICT SCRUTINY.....	12
A. ICWA’s Classifications of Indians are Racial, not Political.....	13
B. ICWA’s Racial Classification of Indians Fails to Meet Strict Scrutiny.....	16
1. There is No Compelling Government Interest in Racially Classifying Indians.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. ICWA is Not Narrowly Tailored to Further a Compelling Government Interest.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	16
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	14, 17
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	13
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469, 493 (1989).....	16
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1, 189 (1824).....	7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	13, 16, 18
<i>In re Dependency A.L.W.</i> , 32 P.3d 297 (Wash. App. Div. 1, 2001).....	13
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102, 116 (1996).....	7
<i>Matter of Appeal in Pima Cnty. Juv. Action No. S-903</i> , 130 Ariz. 202, 204, 635 P.2d 187, 189 (Ct. App. 1981).....	10
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390, 399 (1923) .....	7
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30, 52 (1989).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535, 555 (1974) .....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461, 1475 (2018) .....	8, 10
<i>New York v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. 102, 136 (1837).....	7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144, 161 (1992).....	8
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898, 926 (1997).....	8, 11
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495, 514 (2000) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 558 (1995).....	6
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598, 601 (2000).....	7
<i>Walker E. v. Dep't of Health &amp; Soc. Servs., Off. of Children's Servs.</i> , 480 P.3d 598, 610 (Alaska 2021).....	10
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111, 127 (1942) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Yavapai-Apache Tribe v. Mejia</i> , 906 S.W.2d 152, 163 (Tex. App. 1995).....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
25 U.S.C. § 1901 .....	8
25 U.S.C. § 1902.....	17, 18
25 U.S.C. § 1903(3).....	13
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4).....	13, 16
25 U.S.C. § 1903(8).....	13
25 U.S.C. § 1911.....	8
25 U.S.C. § 1912(a).....	9
25 U.S.C. § 1915.....	8, 18
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a).....	10
25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-63 .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Jeremy Braithwaite. Colonized silence: <i>Confronting the colonial link in rural Alaska Native survivors’ non-disclosure of child sexual abuse</i> . <i>Journal of Child Sexual Abuse</i> , 27(6), 589-611 (2018).....	12
<i>Tribal Enrollment Process</i> , U.S. Department of the Interior (last visited Oct. 3, 2022) ( <a href="https://www.doi.gov/tribes/enrollment/">https://www.doi.gov/tribes/enrollment/</a> ) .....	14
<b>Regulations</b>	
25 C.F.R. § 23.122(a) .....	10
25 C.F.R. § 23.2.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
25 C.F.R. § 23.41 .....	10
29 C.F.R. § 776.29 .....	7
44 Fed. Reg. 67,584, 67585 (Nov. 26, 1979) .....	13
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	13
U.S. CONST. amend. XIII .....	7
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	12
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8 .....	6
<b>Legislative History</b>	
Cong. Rec. 38102 (daily ed. Oct. 14, 1978) (statement by Rep. Udall in support of H.R. 12533) .....	11
